

No. 05-18

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARLINGTON CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
BOARD OF EDUCATION,

Petitioner,

v.

PEARL MURPHY and THEODORE MURPHY,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

RAYMOND G. KUNTZ*

JEFFREY J. SCHIRO

MARIO L. SPAGNUOLO

KUNTZ, SPAGNUOLO,

SCAPOLI & SCHIRO, P.C.

Attorneys for Petitioner

444 Old Post Road

Bedford Village, NY 10506

(914) 234-6363

* *Counsel of Record*

199549



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Question Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Cited Authorities	v
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	v
Statute Involved in this Matter	1
Introduction	1
Statement of the Case	2
I. Statutory Background	2
II. Statement of Facts	3
III. Procedural History	7
IV. The Second Circuit’s Decision	11
Summary of the Argument	13
Argument	13
I. The Second Circuit erred in holding that the IDEA’s attorneys’ fees shifting provision authorizes a court to award expert fees to the parents of a child with a disability who is a prevailing party under the IDEA	13

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. The IDEA contains no explicit statutory authority for the recovery of expert fees	16
1. A statute emanating from Congress' Spending Power must be construed narrowly	19
B. The Second Circuit erred in relying on legislative history to construe the IDEA as providing for the recovery of expert fees	21
C. <i>Casey</i> does not authorize a departure from the language of the statute	24
D. The majority view does not construe the plain meaning of the IDEA's attorneys' fees provision as allowing for expert fees, given the absence of explicit statutory authority for such relief	28
E. Public Policy does not require recovery of expert fees in IDEA proceedings ...	30
1. The promise of a free appropriate public education is not dependent on parents' ability to recover expert fees	31

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
2. A holding that the IDEA authorizes the award of expert fees would violate Congress' intent to focus resources on teaching and learning while reducing litigation-related costs	32
Conclusion	34

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975)	16
<i>Application of the Bd. of Educ. of the Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , Appeal No. 99-65 (SRO Dec. 14, 1999)	8
<i>A.R. v. New York City Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 407 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Arons v. New Jersey State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 842 F.2d 58 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 488 U.S. 942 (1988)	12
<i>Board of Educ. of the Hendrick Hudson Cent. Sch. Dist. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982) ...	2, 5, 13, 19, 20
<i>Brillon v. Klein Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 274 F. Supp. 2d 864 (S.D. Tex. 2003), <i>aff’d in part & rev’d in part</i> , 100 Fed. App. 309 (5 th Cir. 2004)	17, 25, 30
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home Inc. v. West Virginia Dep’t of Health & Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	16
<i>Burlington Northern R.R., Co. v. Oklahoma Tax Comm’n</i> , 481 U.S. 454 (1987)	21
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917) ...	22
<i>Cedar Rapids Comm. Sch. Dist. v. Garret F.</i> , 526 U.S. 66 (1999)	13, 14, 19, 20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Consumer Elec. Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 347 F.3d 291 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Crawford Fitting Co. v. J.T. Gibbons, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 437 (1987)	17, 27, 28
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep't of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	22
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980)	19
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998)	19
<i>Goldring v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 02 Civ. 1761, slip op. (D.D.C. July 21, 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 416 F.3d 70, <i>reh'g en banc denied</i> (D.C. Cir. Nov. 10, 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goldring v. District of Columbia</i> , 416 F.3d 70, <i>reh'g en banc denied</i> (D.C. Cir. Nov. 10, 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	22
<i>Lillbask v. State of Conn. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 397 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2005)	1
<i>Little Rock Sch. Dist. v. Mauney</i> , 183 F.3d 816 (8 th Cir. 1999)	2
<i>Marek v. Chesny</i> , 473 U.S. 1 (1985)	16, 20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Missouri Dep't of Elementary and Secondary Educ. v. Springfield R-12 Sch. Dist.</i> , 358 F.3d 992 (8 th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Murphy v. Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 86 F. Supp. 2d 354 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	8
<i>Murphy v. Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 297 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Murphy v. Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 99 Civ. 9294, 2003 WL 21694398 (S.D.N.Y. July 22, 2003)	9, 10
<i>Murphy v. Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 F.3d 332 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>cert. granted</i> , 126 S. Ct. 978 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Browner</i> , 57 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Neosho R-V Sch. Dist. v. Clark</i> , 315 F.3d 1022 (8 th Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) . . .	19
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. and Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	19
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	22
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987) . . .	21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 353 F.3d 976 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. ___, 126 S. Ct. 528 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>School Comm. of Burlington v. Department of Educ.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985)	31
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	19
<i>T.D. v. LaGrange Sch. Dist. No. 102</i> , 349 F.3d 469 (7 th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Thompson v. Board of Special Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 144 F.3d 574 (8 th Cir. 1998)	30
<i>TRW, Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	18
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985)	21
<i>United States v. Erikson P'ship</i> , 856 F.2d 1068 (8 th Cir. 1988)	21
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enter.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	21
<i>Weast v. Schaffer</i> , 377 F.3d 449 (4 th Cir. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 546 U.S. ___, 126 S. Ct. 528 (2005)	31
<i>West Virginia Univ. Hosp., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

Page

U.S. Constitution & Statutes:

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 1	19
Education for All Handicapped Children Act, Pub. L. No. 94-142, 89 Stat. 773	<i>passim</i>
Handicapped Children’s Protection Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-372, 100 Stat. 796	<i>passim</i>
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, Pub. L. No. 105-17, 111 Stat. 37, 20 U.S.C. § 1400 <i>et. seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)	20
20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A)	1, 3
20 U.S.C. § 1401(15)(A)	3
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1)(A)	4
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(3)(A)	3
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(5)	20
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(A)(iii)	20
20 U.S.C. § 1414(a)	5
20 U.S.C. § 1414(b)	5
20 U.S.C. § 1414(c)	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1414(c)(3)	6
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)	1
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)	6
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(B)	6
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(2)	5
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(4)	6
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(1)	6, 31
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(3)	6
20 U.S.C. § 1415(d)(1)	6, 9
20 U.S.C. § 1415(e)	33
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)	1, 6
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(2)	32
20 U.S.C. § 1415(g)	2, 8
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)(A)	2
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(B)	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(D)	20
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(F)	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Individuals with Disabilities Education Improvement Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-446, 118 Stat. 2647	<i>passim</i>
IDEIA § 601(c)(3)	4
IDEIA § 601(c)(8)	33
IDEIA § 601(c)(9)	33
IDEIA § 615(b)(6)(B)	33
IDEIA § 615(b)(7)(A)	33
IDEIA § 615(c)(2)(B)(i)(I)	32
IDEIA § 615(e)	33
IDEIA § 615(f)(1)(B)	33
IDEIA § 615(i)(3)(B)	33
IDEIA § 615(i)(3)(B)(i)(II)	3
42 U.S.C. § 1988(b), <i>amended by</i> 42 U.S.C. § 1988(c) (2003)	17, 26
N.Y. Educ. Law § 1804 (McKinney Supp. 2005) ...	3
N.Y. Educ. Law § 4402(1)(b)(1) (McKinney Supp. 2005)	6
N.Y. Educ. Law § 4404 (McKinney Supp. 2005) ...	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Rules:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(1)	16
Regulations:	
34 C.F.R. § 300.502(b)(1)	6, 8, 31
Miscellaneous:	
S. Rep. No. 99-112 (99 th Cong. 1 st Sess.) (July 25, 1985)	24
S. Rep. No. 108-185 (108 th Cong. 1 st Sess.) (Nov. 3, 2003)	6
H.R. Rep. No. 99-296 (99 th Cong. 1 st Sess.) (Oct. 2, 1985)	24
S. 2088, 108 th Cong. 2d Sess. (2004)	23
H.R. 3809, 108 th Cong. 2d Sess. (2004)	23
131 Cong. Rec. No. 104 S10396 (99 th Cong. 1 st Sess.) (July 30, 1985)	24
132 Cong. Rec. No. 93 S9277 (99 th Cong. 2d Sess.) (July 17, 1986)	24
132 Cong. Rec. No. 97 H4833 (99 th Cong. 2d Sess.) (July 24, 1986)	24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
132 Cong. Rec. No. 97 H4841 (99 th Cong. 2d Sess.) (July 24, 1986)	24
General Accounting Office, <i>Special Education: Numbers of Formal Disputes Are Generally Low and States Are Using Mediation and Other Strategies to Resolve Conflicts</i> , No. GAO 03-897, 13-14 (Sept. 2003)	33
10 Moore’s Federal Practice, § 54.103(1) (Matthew Bender 3d ed.)	16
10 Moore’s Federal Practice, § 54.103(3)(a) (Matthew Bender 3d ed.)	16
New York State School District Report Card, <i>Comprehensive Information Report</i> , Form -A (March 3, 2005)	5
New York State School District Report Card, <i>Fiscal Accountability Supplement for Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> (2002/03 school year)	4
New York State School District Report Card, <i>Information about Students with Disabilities for Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist.</i>	5
Oliver Wendell Holmes, <i>Collected Legal Papers</i> (1920)	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. Dep't of Educ., <i>Digest of Education Statistics</i> 2003, Table 54 (Dec. 2004)	4
U.S. Dep't of Educ., <i>Twenty-fourth Annual Report to Congress on the Implementation of the IDEA</i> (2002)	4, 5
